
 
 

Tourism, Communities, Culture & 
Leisure Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 19 October 2023 
Time: 
 

6.00 p.m. 
 
 

Venue: Committee Room 1 – Birknehead Town 
HallCommittee Room 1 - Birkenhead Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Anna Perrett 
Tel: 0151 691 8564 
e-mail: annaperret@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Please note public seating is limited therefore members of the public are 
encouraged to arrive in good time. 
 
Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under 
The Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, 
please let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate 
where possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
 

This meeting will be webcast at 
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
2. APOLOGIES  
 
3. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 
 

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 21 

September 2023. 
 

5. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
 Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have not 

received an acknowledgement of your question/statement by the 
deadline for submission. 
 

 5.1 Public Questions 
 

  Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 
noon, Monday 16 October 2023 to the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer via this link: Public Question Form and to be dealt with 
in accordance with Standing Order 10.  
 
For more information on how your personal information will be 
used, pleas
[...]
Pages 21 - 34) 

 
SECTION B - WORK PROGRAMME / OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
8. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 35 - 42) 
 
9. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 

PUBLIC  
 
 The following items contain exempt information. 

  
RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The 
Public Interest test has been applied and favours exclusion.  
 

Terms of Reference 
 



 The terms of reference for this committee can be found at the end of 
this agenda. 

 
 



TOURISM, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE & LEISURE 
COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 21 September 2023 

Times Not Specified 
 

Present: Councillor H Cameron (Chair) 

 
 Councillors P Martin 

P Jobson 
T Laing 
G McManus 
K Stuart 
 

G Bennett 
J Johnson 
M Redfern 
N Graham (for R 
Molyneux) 
 

 
 

27 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed attendees and viewers to the meeting and reminded 
everyone that the meeting was webcast and retained on the Council’s 
website. 
 

28 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Craig McDonald  
Councillor Naomi Graham was in attendance as substitute 
 

29 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest. No 
interests were declared. 
 

30 MINUTES  
 
The Chair requested an amendment be made to the minutes in relation to the 
Community Safety Strategy. It had been minuted that ‘Wirral gets it’s fair 
share’ in relation to the re-distribution of assets and monies seized via the 
Proceeds of Crime Act 2002, however the Chair requested that this be 
changed to ‘Wirral will try to get its fair share’. 
 
Resolved – that subject to the above changes, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 25 July 2023 be approved and adopted as a correct 
record. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



31 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
There were no questions, statements or petitions from the public or Members. 
 

32 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair informed Members that two public questions had been received.  
 
Hannah Rapley asked a question regarding Disability swimming sessions at 
Guinea Gap, stating that they had been suspended over the school summer 
holidays. Hannah asked if consideration could be given to continuing disability 
sessions over the summer holidays. 
 
The chair responded to say that officers from the Swim Wirral team, have 
taken on board this request and will endeavour to work with this user group to 
try and provide more swimming sessions during school holidays at Guinea 
Gap Leisure Centre, and to make sport and physical activity part of 
everyone’s everyday life. 
 
The Chair read out a question on behalf of Tigs Manley who had noted the 
temperature over a three-month period. Out of a possible 38 sessions 30 the 
temperature was reported higher than 23ºC which is 79% of the time. The 
maximum temperature recorded was 28 degrees. The questioner asked if 
Leasowe Sports Hall could have better adaptability to heat temperatures and 
better air flow.  
 
The Chair responded to say that during the summer, an automatic heating 
valve was stuck in the open position which resulted in the increased air 
temperature within the Sports Hall at Leasowe Leisure Centre. The fault has 
since been identified and the valve has been isolated.  
 
Furthermore, during the exceptionally high temperatures in May and June, the 
fresh air supply fan was drawing in outside air during daylight hours which 
was as high as 29oC on some days, and therefore the sports hall was as hot 
as the outside ambient air temperature. 
 
 

33 TOURISM, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE & LEISURE COMMITTEE BUDGET 
AND BUDGET MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Senior Finance Business Partner presented the report which provided an 
update on the budgets in respect of the in-year position and the anticipated 
pressures for future years which were being considered within the Medium-
Term Financial Plan.  
 
Members were informed that the Medium-Term Financial Plan considered the 
future pressures and savings options that had been put forward as part of a 

Page 2



balanced budget position. The Council faced a challenging financial outlook 
due to inflationary and demand pressures alongside the previous significant 
reductions in Government funding and uncertainty around the future financial 
settlements. At the end of Quarter 1, there was a forecast adverse variance of 
£1.821m against the Committee’s revised net revenue budget of £13.911m, 
which is equivalent to a variance of 13% from the annual budget. 
 
Members queried the £1.44m overspend and asked if this took into account 
asset transfer and tennis centre. Members were assured that the Tennis 
Centre should break even, and the asset transfers costs are now reported to 
Policy and Resources Committee. Members noted that income profiles were 
subject to seasonality and delays to transfers. In terms of SEND 
transportation, Members requested that officers look at the Terms of 
Reference to ensure it is sitting within the right Committee. Members also 
raised the adverse variance in regard to the Floral Pavillion and queried plans 
in relation to this. Members were informed that work was being undertaken on 
the future options for the Floral Pavillion and Members will be consulted 
further at a future workshop. 
 
Resolved – that the report be noted. 
 

34 FUTURE OPTIONS FOR THE SAIL LOFT COASTAL KITCHEN, WEST 
KIRBY.  
 
The Assistant Director for Libraries, Leisure and Customer Engagement 
presented a report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services. The report 
provided members of the Tourism, Communities, Culture & Leisure 
Committee (TCCL) with options and recommendations on the future operating 
model for the Sail Loft Coastal Kitchen, a Council owned venue, which was 
operated in house as a café / bistro that has its premises above the offices of 
the Wirral Watersports Centre in South Parade, West Kirby.  
 
The facility was built between 2019 and 2021 and opened in July 2021 during 
the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 
The venue had failed to operate at a surplus and had struggled in the current 
macro-economic environment, like many other establishments in the catering 
and hospitality sector. It was incurring losses for the Council. This report was 
intended to present a comprehensive evaluation of the performance and 
opportunities for the venue and to justify a closure decision. 
 
Members queried if trade unions had been consulted regarding the closure 
and staffing implication and were assured that this would be undertaken once 
approval had been given by committee. A discussion was had on community 
wealth building, prioritising local businesses as potential leaseholders and the 
time scales for this. 
 

Page 3



On a motion by the Chair, Seconded by Councillor Johnson it was, 
 
Resolved – that, 
 
1. the closure of the Sail Loft Coastal Kitchen, on 31st October 2023 be 
supported.  
 
2. officers to identify and secure a commercial lease, to assume 
operation of the venue from Spring / Summer 2024, prioritising options 
for local organisations before expanding to a wider market and to 
assume operations as soon as practically possible. 
 

35 SPORT AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The Assistant Director for Leisure, Libraries and Engagement presented the 
report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services. The report highlighted the 
annual progress (April 2022 to March 2023) that had been made since the 
launch of Creating an Active Wirral 2026, the Sport and Physical Activity 
Strategy for Wirral.  
 

The Chair informed Committee that the Active Wirral Team had received an 
award for the 'Best Health and Wellbeing Initiative (including Social Care)’ 
category at the Association for Public Service Excellence (APSE) Service 
Awards 2023, for its Active Wirral Wellbeing Weight Management Project. 
Members also commended the team for their work on upgrading Bidston 
Tennis Centre. 

Resolved – that the report be noted  

 

 
36 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Lead Consultant Lawyer presented the report of the Director of Law and 
Governance Committee, in co-operation with the other Policy and Service 
Committees, is responsible for proposing and delivering an annual committee 
work programme. This work programme should align with the corporate 
priorities of the Council, in particular the delivery of the key decisions which 
are within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Members asked to be updated by Briefing Note on the Community Asset 
Transfer process and also requested further information on the upcoming 
Borough of Culture. Members were informed that a report would be brought to 
a future committee on this. 
 
Resolved – that the report be noted.  
 

Page 4

https://apse.org.uk/index.cfm/apse/news/articles/2023/announcing-the-finalists-of-the-apse-service-awards-2023/
https://apse.org.uk/index.cfm/apse/news/articles/2023/announcing-the-finalists-of-the-apse-service-awards-2023/


 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

TOURISM, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE & LEISURE COMMITTEE 

19th October 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: BOROUGH OF CULTURE 2024 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR: REGENERATION AND PLACE 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report presents an update on Wirral’s year as Liverpool City Region Borough of 
Culture in 2024. 
 
The report also requests approval from the Committee as to the delivery plan for Borough 
of Culture which has been developed following the previous report to the Committee in 
October 2022. 
 
The activities outlined in this contribute directly or indirectly to the objectives in the Wirral 
Plan 2021-2026: 
 
 Sustainable Environment 

 Brighter Futures 

 Inclusive Economy 

 Safe and Pleasant Communities  

 Active and Healthy Lives 

 

This report represents a key decision as it will have a significant impact on communities.   
 
The content of this report affects all Wards within the Borough.   
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee is recommended to approve 
the programme plan for Borough of Culture set out at Appendix 1  
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
To seek approval from Committee as to the programme plan for Borough of Culture 

2024.  This plan has been developed in collaboration with internal stakeholders and 

partners taking into account the funding available for culture and heritage activities 

from the Liverpool City Region (“LCR”) Combined Authority Metro Mayor’s budget, 

UK Shared Prosperity Fund and Town Deal.  

 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 Other options are:  
 

(a) not to deliver a programme; and  
(b) to deliver a minimal programme within existing resources. 

 
2.2 Neither alternative option is considered feasible given the reputational risk as well as 

the opportunity presented by the initiative to celebrate culture and heritage in Wirral 
and deliver economic impact, increase visitor numbers and leave a lasting legacy for 
the creative sector. 

 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 A Culture and Heritage Strategy was commissioned in support of the Council’s 
ambitious regeneration plans and approved by Committee in March 2022.  The 
importance of the Borough of Culture initiative as an enabler for delivering local 
outcomes is threaded throughout the Culture and Heritage Strategy.   

 
3.2 The Borough of Culture initiative rotates around the Liverpool City Region (LCR) and 

has five broad objectives: 
 

 Children and young people. 

 Positive outcomes. 

 Communities. 

 Distinctiveness of place. 

 Infrastructure and legacy. 

3.3 An LCR Combined Authority grant for Borough of Culture of £200,000 is awarded to 
the host borough.  This is funded by the Metro Mayor’s One Percent for Culture 
initiative. 

 
3.4 Wirral was previously LCR Borough of Culture in 2019.  Over 500,000 people 

(residents and visitors) engaged with cultural events and projects during the year 
with an overall economic impact of £3.8m.  The programme created a fertile 
environment for cultural and creative industries to emerge and boosted positive 
perceptions of the borough. 

Page 8



 

 

3.5 As outlined in the report to Committee of October 2022, a partnership Steering 
Group has been established to support planning and delivery of a successful 
Borough of Culture programme in 2024 which delivers LCR Combined Authority 
objectives alongside local priorities.  The Steering Group is chaired by Future Yard 
as Wirral’s first Arts Council England funded National Portfolio Organisation and has 
representatives from a range of culture, heritage and community organisations.  The 
Council’s culture and heritage assets, for example the Floral Pavilion, are playing a 
key role in the work of the Steering Group and the development of the programme 
and partnership working. 

 
3.6 The Steering Group has agreed a vision for 2024 which is that Borough of Culture 

should be a celebration of Wirral people and places and a showcase for its creative 
communities and the power of culture and heritage in regeneration. 

 
3.7 To underpin the work of the Steering Group, four subgroups have also been 

established to provide additional focus on delivering outcomes relating to Inclusion, 
Environmental Sustainability, Heritage and Volunteering.  These sub- groups provide 
an opportunity to extend networks in support of Borough of Culture. 

 
3.8 The Chief Executive has also requested that an internal oversight group is 

established to ensure the Borough o
[...]
March 2022) 

 LCR Combined Authority Borough of Culture grant objectives. 
 UKSPF Investment Plan interventions and outputs relating to culture and 

heritage. 
 

3.11 Over and above this, the events, projects and activities set out in the expenditure 
plan will: 

 
 Ensure borough-wide activity in relation to Borough of Culture as well as 

maximising the opportunities for the regeneration programme and embedding the 
Left Bank narrative. 

 Generate outcomes in respect of environmental sustainability and inclusion as 
key themes for the programme. 

 Provide significant opportunities to promote Wirral as a visitor destination and 
contribute to Destination Marketing targets. 

 Showcase Wirral’s culture and heritage assets and enable the development of 
new ways of engaging audiences with experiences. 

 Provide significant opportunities to enrich the lives and improve the health and 
wellbeing of participants and volunteers. 

 
3.12 Elected Members are asked to note that the programme plan includes a number of 

direct grant awards to local organisations which will be fully or in part supported by 
UKSPF contribution which will be managed by the Culture and Visitor Economy 
Team working closely with the Economic Strategy Team and in line with associated 
monitoring requirements.  Similarly, grant awards which are fully or in part supported 
the LCRCA Borough of Culture allocation will be robustly managed. 

 
3.13 A more detailed programme plan has also been produced to capture event and 

project information, key risks and milestones.  This will be regularly reviewed by the 
oversight group initiated by the Chief Executive to support delivery and deploy 
resources as needed. 
 

3.14 As referenced in 3.10, the potential impact of Borough of Culture on tourism in Wirral 
is fully recognised and the Liverpool City Region Strategic Investment Fund 
Destination Marketing project in which the Council is a key partner will provide a 
mechanism and resources to pro
[...]
en earmarked for Borough of Culture development and delivery.  
A further budget of £15,000 is available annually specifically for heritage activities.  
This has already been spent in the current financial year but will be used in 2024-25 
towards Borough of Culture heritage projects.  £25,000 has been allocated from the 
Council’s climate change budget in 2023-24 to deliver outcomes relating to creative 
approaches to engaging with local people about environmental sustainability. 

 
4.3 A total of £665,500 of external grant funding is available for delivering the 2024 

programme and its legacy via the LCR Combined Authority, UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund (as referred to in section 3.9 of this report) and Town Deal funding for public art 
as follows: 

 
 LCR Combined Authority revenue contribution for Borough of Culture in 2024-25 

- £200,000. 

 UK Shared Prosperity Fund - a total of c. £317,000 for culture and heritage 
capital and revenue projects (across 2023-24 and 2024-25) – the broad 
objectives for allocating these monies to support culture and heritage and local 
creative activities is set out in the investment plan agreed with the Combined 
Authority.  The Director for Regeneration and Place has delegated authority to 
deliver this investment plan and oversee any necessary change controls (ERH 
Committee, 7th December 2022, Minute 37). 

 Town Deal monies for public art - £148,500 capital to be spent in line with Town 
Deal programme. 
 

The total budget available to deliver the programme set out in Appendix 1 amounts 
to £805,500. 

 
4.4 Given the reduced capacity within the Culture and Visitor Economy Team following 

the savings taken in 20/21, the outsourcing of event management and production 
costs for Borough of Culture has been built into the programme plan and suppliers 
will be procured as necessary. Organisations in receipt of UK Shared Prosperity 
grant awards will be similarly expected to build in any costs pertaining to project 

Page 11

[...]
 programme will be 
targeted to increase access to 
arts and culture amongst 
marginalised groups.  Schools 
and education providers will 

£10,000 (Council 
annual revenue 
budget for 
culture) 
 

£30,000 (UKSPF 
Revenue) 

£40,000  Young People’s 
Project (Open 
Door) - £30,000 
E4 

 Young People’s 
Creative 
Manifesto 
(Council led) - 
£10,000  

 Direct grant award 
to Open Door in 
line with agreed 
UKSPF Investment 
Plan outcomes and 
Combined 
Authority Borough 
of Culture revenue 
grant objectives, 
award subject to 
Grant Funding 

P
age 18



 

 

Activity Description 2023-24 
Planned 
Expenditure and 
Source of 
Funding 

2024-2025 
Planned 
Expenditure and 
Source of 
Funding 

Total 
Budget 
Allocation 

Allocation by 
Project 

Delivery 

be fully engaged in the 
delivery of the Council 
programme and an artist-led 
young people’s manifesto for 
culture will also be 
commissioned. 

Agreement. 

Legacy 
infrastructure 
project – 
permanent 
public art  

An advisory group will be 
established to develop the 
scope for permanent public 
art project or projects on the 
Left Bank utilising the capital 
funding available.  The 
advisory group will consider 
the views and aspirations of 
local people and their 
ambitions to honour iconic 
Wirral people and places.  
This work will be 
commissioned during 2024. 

- £208,500 
(Council annual 
revenue budget 
for culture 
£10,000, 
£50,000 UKSPF 
Capital, 
£148,500 Town 
Deal Capital) 

£208,500 -  To be 
commissioned / 
contracted in line 
with procurement 
regulations and 
thresholds (during 
2024) 

 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

TOURISM, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE & LEISURE COMMITTEE 

19th October 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: DESTINATION MARKETING AND LIVERPOOL CITY 

REGION LOCAL VISITOR ECONOMY PARTNERSHIP 

DEVELOPMENT 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION AND PLACE 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report presents an update on the Liverpool City Region Destination Marketing project.  
Wirral Council’s participation in this project was approved by the Committee on 17th 
November 2021. 
 
The report also presents an update on the Liverpool City Region position in relation to 
visitor economy strategy development and partnership working. 
 
The activities outlined in this report contribute directly or indirectly to the objectives in the 
Wirral Plan 2021-2026: 
 
 Sustainable Environment 

 Brighter Future 

 Inclusive Economy 

 Safe and Pleasant Communities  

 Active and Healthy Lives 

 

This report does not represent a key decision. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee is recommended to  
 

(1) Note progress in respect of the Destination Marketing project. 

(2) Endorse the Council’s engagement in the development of the Liverpool City Region 

Local Visitor Economy Partnership and agree to receive future updates and 

proposals in respect of this work. 

  

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
To seek endorsement from Committee as to Wirral’s continued engagement in the 

Destination Marketing project and Liverpool City Region visitor economy strategy 

development and partnership working.  

 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 Other options are:  
 

(a) to withdraw from the Destination Marketing project and future Liverpool City 
Region developments.   

 
2.2 This option is not considered feasible given the financial and reputational risk. 
 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
3.1 In 2019, prior to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Liverpool City Region Visitor Economy 

Group, of which Wirral is a member, developed an evidence based proposal for 
funding from the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority’s (LCRCA) Single 
Investment Fund to promote tourism across the city region.  The proposal was 
revised in 2021 and £1.5m of funding for a Destination Marketing project to help 
rebuild the region’s visitor economy following the pandemic was approved by the 
LCRCA in July of that year.   

 
3.2 In November 2021, this Committee delegated acceptance of Wirral’s Destination 

Marketing grant funding allocation to the Director of Regeneration and Place with 
authority to put in place an associated Grant Funding Agreement.  Wirral Council’s 
allocation amounted to c. £350,000 over three financial years commencing in 2021-
22.  £150,000 of Council match funding was approved for the same duration.   

 
3.3 The delivery plan for Destination Marketing project brought together marketing plans 

developed for Liverpool, Wirral and Southport as the main destination brands for the 
Liverpool City Region with a key objective of integrating marketing plans and 
maximising tourism outcomes across all parts of the city region.  Priorities for the 
Destination Marketing project as set out in the report to Committee in November 
2021 included developing new visitor markets (including those emerging as a result 
of the pandemic), supporting local businesses in the hospitality, retail, attraction and 
cultural sectors and promoting emerging destinations which are being transformed 
through regeneration schemes across the city region.   

 
3.4 Once mobilisation issues were addressed at the City Region level, significant and 

concentrated activity commenced and gained momentum throughout the 2022-23 
financial year.  A one year review of the project prepared by the Growth Platform 
programme management team is attached as Appendix 1.  This provides an 
overview of the project workstreams as well as highlighting key outputs and 

Page 22



 

 

outcomes.  Multiple tourism partners are engaged in the project and working 
alongside city region local authorities.  These include ACC Liverpool, Liverpool One 
and Liverpool John Lennon Airport.   

 
3.5 A significant piece of work undertaken through the project in the last 12 months is 

investment in the destination websites for Sefton, Wirral and Liverpool.  These 
[...]
iated arrangements will be explored 
and reported to Committee in due course. 

 
 
7.0 RELEVANT RISKS  
 
7.1 A number of key mitigations are in place to ensure successful delivery of the 

Destination Marketing project, including a robust programme and risk management 
approach supported by the Combined Authority. 

 
 

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION  
 

8.1 Extensive consultation is being undertaken to develop the Liverpool City Region 
Local Visitor Economy Partnership.  

 
 
9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 Destination Marketing campaign activities are delivered with due regard to equality 

and diversity considerations. 
 
 
10.0  ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 Sustainable tourism is a key consideration for the Liverpool City Region Destination 

Marketing Board and a dedicated workstream and network has been established to 
support this. 

 
 
11.0 COMMUNITY WEALTH IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 Community wealth building is a key consideration in respect of ensuring that local 

visitor economy businesses have the opportunity to grow and thrive as part of the 
city region offer. 

 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Jane Morgan 
  Senior Manager Culture 

Page 25



 

 

  email:  janemorgan@wirral.gov.uk 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 – Destination Marketing One Year Review 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Report to TCC&L November 2021 – Destination Marketing (see below) 
 
 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee has responsibility for matters:- 
 
(f) concerning tourism, the arts, culture and heritage, including provision of theatre, 
entertainments, conferences and events 
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 
 

Council Meeting  Date 

Tourism, Communities, Leisure and Culture 
Committee 
 
Destination Marketing (Minute Ref 46) 

17th November 2021 

 
 
 
 

Page 26

http://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/documents/s50083068/Destination%20Marketing%20committee%20paper%20FINAL.pdf


Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

  

 

TOURISM, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE AND LEISURE COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 19 October 2023  

 

REPORT TITLE: TOURISM, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE AND LEISURE  

WORK PROGRAMME 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee, in co-operation with the other 
Policy and Service Committees, is responsible for proposing and delivering an annual 
committee work programme. This work programme should align with the corporate priorities 
of the Council, in particular the delivery of the key decisions which are within the remit of 
the Committee.    
 
It is envisaged that the work programme will be formed from a combination of key 
decisions, standing items and requested officer reports. This report provides the Committee 
with an opportunity to plan and regularly review its work across the municipal year. The 
work programme for the Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee is attached 
as Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
  
The Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee is recommended to note and 
comment on the proposed Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee work 
programme for the remainder of the 2023/24 municipal year. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
1.1 To ensure Members of the Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee 

have the opportunity to contribute to the delivery of the annual work programme. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 A number of workplan formats were explored, with the current framework open to 
amendment to match the requirements of the Committee. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The work programme should align with the priorities of the Council and its partners. 
The programme will be informed by:  

 

            The Council Plan  

  The Council’s transformation programme  

  The Counc

Minutes of the meeting


TOURISM, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE & LEISURE 
COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 19 October 2023 

 
Present: Councillor H Cameron (Chair) 

 
 Councillors P Martin 

P Jobson 
T Laing 
G McManus 
K Stuart 
 

G Bennett 
J Johnson 
C McDonald 
R Molyneux 
M Redfern 
 

 
37 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  

 
The Chair welcomed attendees and viewers to the meeting and reminded 
everyone that the meeting was webcast and retained on the Council’s 
website. 
 

38 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

39 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest. No 
interests were declared. 
 

40 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023 
be approved and adopted as a correct record. 
 

41 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
There were no questions, statements or petitions from the public or Members. 
 

42 BOROUGH OF CULTURE 2024  
 
The Senior Manager of Culture Strategy introduced the report of the Director 
of Regeneration and Place to Members. The report presented an update on 
Wirral’s year as Liverpool City Region Borough of Culture in 2024. The report 
also requested approval from the Committee as to the delivery plan for 



Borough of Culture which had been developed following the previous report to 
the Committee in October 2022. 
 
In a response to a member question regarding community engagement and 
wealth building, officers explained the ongoing and extensive work with 
community groups was part of the delivery plan and had been embedded in 
the development plan since 2018. Officers also assured members that when 
considering the tourism and events that would be generated, residents would 
be the priority. 
 
In response to a query regarding the appointment to the advisory group, 
officers explained that this would be made up of local organisations, the Arts 
Council, Liverpool Biennial and other local voices, officers also welcomed any 
recommendations from Members. Furthermore, officers assured the legacy of 
the programme had been considered and demonstrated that the funding could 
be secured for up to 3 years. Members also requested that the geographical 
spread of the programme be considered and projects benefit the entirety of 
the Borough.  
 
Resolved – That the programme plan for Borough of Culture as set out 
at Appendix 1 be approved. 
 

43 DESTINATION MARKETING AND LIVERPOOL CITY REGION LOCAL 
VISITOR ECONOMY PARTNERSHIP DEVELOPMENT  
 
The Senior Manager of Culture Strategy introduced the report of the Director 
of Regeneration and Place to Members. The report presented an update on 
the Liverpool City Region Destination Marketing project. Wirral Council’s 
participation in this project was approved by the Committee on 17th 
November 2021. The report also presented an update on the Liverpool City 
Region position in relation to visitor economy strategy development and 
partnership working. 
 
Members praised the implementation of the ‘Visit Wirral’ website, highlighting 
the itineraries for visitors. Members also noted the success of the Summer 
campaign and the wrap around work for The Open. Officers assured 
Members that Wirral was working closely with its partners (Liverpool and 
Southport) to assure a maximisation of outcomes. Members requested a 
breakdown of the funding per capita. Members also noted that pre decision 
scrutiny could be challenging, and suggested better transparency was 
needed. Officers assured Members that the relevant contribution of each 
partner could be ironed out within the coming months. Members also 
prompted officers to maintain connections with Chester Tourism Office, as 
they exemplify good practice.  
 
Resolved – That, 
 



(1) Progress in respect of the Destination Marketing project be noted.  
(2) The Council’s engagement in the development of the Liverpool City 
Region Local Visitor Economy Partnership be endorsed and the 
committee agreed to receive future updates and proposals in respect of 
this work. 
 

44 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The Lead Consultant Lawyer presented the report of the Director of Law and 
Governance Committee, in co-operation with the other Policy and Service 
Committees, is responsible for proposing and delivering an annual committee 
work programme. This work programme should align with the corporate 
priorities of the Council, in particular the delivery of the key decisions which 
are within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Members brought to the attention of officers a number of topics to be added to 
the work programme;  

 Development of resident accessibility, and measurable feedback of the 
effectiveness of this communication.  

 The use of Artificial Intelligence in Council departments serving this 
Committee.  

 An update to the pitch strategy for the Local Plan, which focuses on 
increasing car parking.  

 A clarification on the Terms of Reference for consultations and 
customer engagement.  

 Responses to retail crime. 
 
Resolved – that, subject to the addition of the items noted at the 
meeting, the work programme be noted. 
 
 


